

No. 147, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF COLORADO

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BRIAN H. LYNK
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

 A. Relevant provisions of CERCLA..... 2

 B. The Upper Animas River watershed..... 3

 C. Cleanup efforts before August 5, 2015 4

 D. EPA’s response 7

 E. New Mexico’s lawsuits 8

Discussion..... 10

 I. New Mexico’s proposed complaint does not
 allege a viable cause of action against Colorado..... 11

 A. Congress has displaced New Mexico’s
 federal common law claims for interstate
 water pollution 11

 B. New Mexico has no claim under CERCLA
 or RCRA..... 15

 II. If the Court grants New Mexico leave to file,
 it should provide for resolution of threshold
 legal issues or stay the proceedings 20

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 12, 13

Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie, 230 U.S. 46 (1913)..... 11

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. United States,
556 U.S. 599 (2009)..... 2, 3, 17, 18

California v. Arizona, 440 U.S. 59 (1979)..... 20

Cannon v. Gates, 538 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1151 (2009) 19

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Wichita v. Trustees of the Apco Oil Corp. Liquidating Trust</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Kan. 2003).....	16
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	14
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 527 U.S. 1020 (1999).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	11
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry</i> , 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 807 (1995).....	19
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	13
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	10
<i>Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2916 (2015).....	20
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	11
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> :	
552 U.S. 1175 (2008)	21
555 U.S. 968 (2008)	21
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
479 U.S. 1051 (1987)	20
515 U.S. 1 (1995)	10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2000)	21
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> :	
511 U.S. 1080 (1994)	20
513 U.S. 924 (1994)	20
<i>New Mexico v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Nu-West Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Idaho 2011)	16, 17

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>TDY Holdings, LLC v. United States</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 998 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> :	
462 U.S. 544 (1983)	10
134 S. Ct. 1050 (2014)	21
135 S. Ct. 474 (2014)	21
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 488 U.S. 921 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> :	
499 U.S. 946 (1991)	21
501 U.S. 1275 (1991)	21
503 U.S. 569 (1992)	21
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	16, 17
<i>United States v. California</i> , 375 U.S. 927 (1963)	21
<i>United States v. Dart Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 144 (4th Cir. 1988).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 338 U.S. 806 (1949)	21
<i>United States v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 854 (D. Del. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	14
 Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2.....	10
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	13

IV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	4
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	13
33 U.S.C. 1321(o)	14
33 U.S.C. 1329.....	13
33 U.S.C. 1342(b).....	13
33 U.S.C. 1342(c)	14
33 U.S.C. 1362(6)	13
33 U.S.C. 1365(a)	14
33 U.S.C. 1365(h).....	8
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980,	
42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 9601(9)	2
42 U.S.C. 9601(20)(A).....	16
42 U.S.C. 9601(21)	2
42 U.S.C. 9601(22)	2
42 U.S.C. 9601(23)	2
42 U.S.C. 9601(24)	2
42 U.S.C. 9601(29)	3
42 U.S.C. 9604.....	2, 7, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. 9604(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 9605(a)(8)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(2).....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. 9607(a)(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. 9613(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. 9613(f).....	3, 22
42 U.S.C. 9613(h).....	19, 21
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b),	
2671-2680	9
28 U.S.C. 1346(f).....	20

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976,	
42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 6903(3)	3
42 U.S.C. 6972(a)(1)(B)	8, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. 6972(a)(2)	20
42 U.S.C. 6972(b)(2)(B)	18
42 U.S.C. 6972(f)	15
42 U.S.C. 6973	15
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	10, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)	21
Rule 12(b)(1)	21
Rule 12(b)(6)	21
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2	21
Miscellaneous:	
EPA:	
Office of Land & Emergency Mgmt., <i>Support Document for the Revised National Priorities List Final Rule—Bonita Peak Mining District</i> (Sept. 2016), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/08/1570791.pdf	3, 4, 7, 19
<i>One Year After the Gold King Mine Incident: A Retrospective of EPA’s Efforts to Restore and Protect Impacted Communities</i> (Aug. 8, 2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-08/documents/mstanislausgkmlrreportwhole8-1-16.pdf	4, 5, 6, 7

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Sampling and Analysis Plan/Quality Assurance Project Plan Fall 2016 Sampling Event, Bonita Peak Mining District, San Juan County, Colorado</i> (Sept. 2016), https://quick.silver.epa.gov/work/08/1834196.pdf	7, 8
Exec. Order No. 12,580, 52 Fed. Reg. 2923 (Jan. 23, 1987).....	2
Exec. Order No. 12,777, 56 Fed. Reg. 54,757 (Oct. 18, 1991).....	2
Exec. Order No. 13,016, 61 Fed. Reg. 45,871 (Aug. 28, 1996).....	2
Exec. Order No. 13,286, 68 Fed. Reg. 10,619 (Feb. 28, 2003).....	2
Exec. Order No. 13,308, 68 Fed. Reg. 37,691 (June 20, 2003).....	2
81 Fed. Reg. 62,401 (Sept. 9, 2016)	7
U.S. Geological Survey, Dep't of the Interior, USGS Fact Sheet 095-99, <i>The USGS Abandoned Mine Lands Initiative</i> (Jan. 1999), https://pubs.usgs.gov/fs/1999/0095/report.pdf	4
